12 4.1 4.1 100.0 

Total 291 100.0 100.0  

Source: Field Survey, 2022 

Table 1 and figure 1 aimed to establish how academic staff training and development 

of academic staff are funded in federal Universities in north central zone of Nigeria and 

FCT.  One hundred and fifty-six (156) representing about fifty-four percent (54%) of the 

respondents had sponsored themselves in one way or the other in the last five years. 

However, one hundred and thirty-five (135) representing about forty-six percent (46%) of 

the respondents had enjoyed sponsorship from their universities, TETfund and other funding 

agencies during the period. The implication of this result is staff training and development 

of academic staff in Federal Universities in the north central zone of Nigeria and Federal